

FILED
02-09-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

No. 2021AP1450-OA

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE, ED PERKINS AND RONALD ZAHN,

Petitioners,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES, VOCES DE LA FRONTERA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, CINDY FALLONA, LAUREN STEPHENSON, REBECCA ALWIN, CONGRESSMAN GLENN GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN MIKE GALLAGHER, CONGRESSMAN BRYAN STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM TIFFANY, CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD, LISA HUNTER, JACOB ZABEL, JENNIFER OH, JOHN PERSA, GERALDINE SCHERTZ, KATHLEEN QUALHEIM, GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT, AND SOMESH JHA,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, JULIE GLANCEY IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ANN JACOBS IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, DEAN KNUDSON IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION AND MARK THOMSEN IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE, GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, AND JANET BEWLEY SENATE DEMOCRATIC MINORITY LEADER, ON BEHALF OF THE SENATE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS,

Intervenors-Respondents.

Original Action in the Wisconsin Supreme Court

RESPONSE OF INTERVENORS-PETITIONERS BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES, VOCES DE LA FRONTERA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, CINDY FALLONA, LAUREN STEPHENSON, AND REBECCA ALWIN TO MOTION TO RECUSE

COUNSEL LISTED ON FOLLOWING PAGE

Daniel S. Lenz, SBN 1082058
LAW FORWARD, INC.
222 W. Washington Ave., Suite 250
Madison, WI 53703
dlenz@lawforward.org
608.556.9120

Douglas M. Poland, SBN 1055189
Jeffrey A. Mandell, SBN 1100406
Rachel E. Snyder, SBN 1090427
Richard A. Manthe, SBN 1099199
Carly Gerads, SBN 1106808
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 West Washington Ave., #900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701-1784
dpoland@staffordlaw.com
jmandell@staffordlaw.com
rsnyder@staffordlaw.com
rmanthe@staffordlaw.com
cgerads@staffordlaw.com
608.256.0226

Mark P. Gaber*
Christopher Lamar*
Simone T. Leeper*
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
mgaber@campaignlegal.org
clamar@campaignlegal.org
sleeper@campaignlegalcenter.org
202.736.2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Due Process Clause does not require a duly elected Wisconsin Supreme Court Justice to recuse herself.....	7
A. Justice Protasiewicz’s campaign comments do not create a federal due process issue.....	7
B. The Democratic Party of Wisconsin’s contribution to Justice Protasiewicz’s campaign does not create a due process issue.....	10
II. There is no basis for recusal under Wisconsin state law.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California Dem. Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	12
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2023 WI 66, __ Wis. 2d __, 995 N.W.2d 735.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duwe v. Alexander</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Wis. 2007).....	16
<i>Franklin v. McCaughtry</i> , 398 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	8
<i>Johnson v. Wis, Elections Comm’n</i> , No. 2021AP1450-OA (Wis. Apr. 15, 2022)	14
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469.....	9
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402.....	9, 10
<i>Milburn v. State</i> , 50 Wis. 2d 53, 183 N.W.2d 70 (1971)	15
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , No. 22-800 (U.S. Sept. 8, 2023).....	6
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	8, 17
<i>State v. Am. TV & Appliance of Madison, Inc.</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 175, 443 N.W.2d 662 (1989)	15

<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 772.....	10
<i>Voigt v. State</i> , 61 Wis. 2d 17, 211 N.W.2d 445 (1973)	15
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 443 (2015)	8
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	8, 10

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. VII, § 4	6
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 5	6
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 7	6
Wis. Stat. § 757.02	6
Wis. Stat. § 757.19	15, 17

Other Authorities

Derek Clinger & Robert Yablon, <i>Explainer: Judicial Recusal in Wisconsin and Beyond</i> , State Democracy Research Initiative (Sept. 5, 2023)	8
SCR 60.04	6, 16
